

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 8**

This is an application filed by accused on the fact that prior to registration of offence, he had business of tractor garage and automobile shop, for the same the accused had taken loan from Maharashtra Rural Bank. Out of the said loan as on 31.07.2203, an amount Rs. 7,26,196/- is outstanding in cash credit account bearing No. 80068027279. Due to arrest of accused he could not repay the EMI of the loan amount. Accused also has obtained gold loan of Rs. 2,00,000/- from the bank having account No. 80075235145 and 80074701345. Due to arrest he could not make arrangement to repay the amount. That accused has taken gold from his friend and the bank due to non payment in under process of auction the gold ornaments. The accused has no balance in bank account. Accused only has an option to sale his agricultural land and to repay the loan amount. The accused therefore requires to attend the Sub-Registrar Office to execute the sale deed. It is therefore, prayed that concerned authorities be directed to take the accused to sub-registrar office and jail authority be directed to release the accused with the authority. Accused is ready to bear all the expenses.

2. Say of APP was called. APP stated that accused be directed to bear the all charges to police. Advocate for applicant has filed pursis at Exh.12 informing that the sale deed is to be executed on 10.11.2023.

3. Considering the application and exigency of accused and the fact that accused is ready to bear expenses the application can be allowed in the interest of justice. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Police Inspector of Yusuf Wadgaon police station is hereby directed to make necessary arrangement to produce the accused from jail before the Sub-Registrar Office at Kaij on 10.11.2023 for registration of sale deed and produce and him before the Bank Manager, Maharashtra Rural Bank, Branch Kumbephal, Tq. Kaij for executing documents.
3. The escort be provided to accused only on payment of fees as per rule in the police station, on production of said receipt writ be issued.
4. The superintendent of jail is hereby directed to release the accused in custody of the escort of Yusuf Wadgaon police station on 10.11.2023 and readmit him in jail on the same day.

Date : 03.11.2023.
Place: Kaij.

Sd/-
(K. D. Jadhav)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Kaij.

CERTIFICATE

"I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are word to word as per original Judgment/order."

Sd/-
(A.V.Tidke)
Steno

Dictated On : 03.11.2023
Transcribed on : 03.11.2023
Checked & signed on : 03.11.2023